nstrument is a true and correct copy of the instrument of which it purports to be a true copy. Siven under my hand and seal of

SQUAMISH INDIAN BAND COUNCIL

ZONING AMENDMENT BY-LAW NO. 1, 1992

A By-Law to Permit Construction of

A North Public Improvements to the Park Royal Leasehold Lands

The Province of British Columbia

WHEREAS the Band Council of the Squamish Indian Band has received a request from the Lessee of the Capilano Indian Reserve No.5 lands upon which a part of the Park Royal Shopping Centre is situated, for permission to make certain specified improvements to such part of the Shopping Centre, and amendment to certain hereinafter referred to By-Laws is required in order to permit such improvements to be made.

NOW THEREFORE the Band Council of the Squamish Indian Band at a duly convened meeting of the Band Council assembled on the <u>23</u> day of July, 1992, hereby enacts, pursuant to Section 81(1) of the <u>Indian Act</u>, R.S.C. 1985, Chapter I-5, as a By-Law the following:

- 1. Squamish Indian Band Zoning By-Law No. 6 1972, as amended to July <u>23</u>, 1992 is hereby amended by adding section 16 thereto which provides as follows:
 - "16. Subject to execution of the proposed form of Service Agreement by the parties thereto and to the terms and conditions of such Agreement, Park Royal Shopping Centre Holdings Limited shall be permitted to construct the "South Side Improvements" (as defined in such Agreement). A copy of the proposed form of Service Agreement is attached hereto as Schedule "A"."
- 2. Band Councillor Chief Philip Joe is hereby authorized and directed to execute the form of Service Agreement referred to in Section 1 of this By-Law with such changes, if any, as may be approved by him (and such approval shall be conclusively proved by his signature to same), for and on

behalf of the Council of the Squamish Indian Band on behalf of the Squamish Indian Band, and is hereby further authorized and directed to do all such other acts, deeds and things as may be necessary to administer such Service Agreement for and on behalf of the Squamish Nation.

- 3. If, and to the extent only that, there is any conflict between any provision or provisions of this By-Law and any provision or provisions of Squamish Indian Band By-Law No. 6, 1972, amendment By-Law No. 9, 1976, the provision or provisions of this By-Law shall govern.
- 4. This By-Law may be cited for all purposes as Squamish Indian Band Council Zoning Amendment By-Law No. 1, 1992.

APPROVED AND PASSED at a duly convened meeting of the Band Council of the Squamish Band of Indians this 23 day of July, 1992.

CHIEF	CHIEF	CHIEF
(AND BAND COUNCILLOR)	(AND BAND COUNCILLOR)	(AND BAND
		COUNCILLOR)
Imm Whomack.	Welman forth	
COUNCILLOR	COUNCILLOR	COUNCILLOR
Jun Horal	Burn Jones	Hum Harry
COUNCILLOR,	COUNCILLOR	COUNCILLOR '
1000		
COUNCILLOR	COUNCILLOR	COUNCILLOR
	Frank a Rueas	
COUNCILLOR	COUNCILLOR	COUNCILLOR
Phys Illians	James & Whare	Wilma Luns
COUNCILLOR	COUNCILLOR	COUNCILLOR

I, LESLIE HARRY, a Band Councillor and Chairman of the Band Council of the Squamish Band of Indians, do hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing by-law was forwarded to the Minister of Indian Affairs and Northern Development pursuant to subsection 82(1) of the <u>Indian Act</u> this <u>1</u> day of July, 1992.

VITNESS

LESLIE HARRY

BAND COUNCILLOR AND CHAIRMAN

- A. Park Royal Centre is the "Lessee" under the Park Royal Lease and holds its interest in the Park Royal Lease pursuant to a trust agreement as bare trustee for Park Royal Holdings, and Park Royal Centre is legal owner of the Park Royal Freehold Lands and owns such Lands pursuant to a trust agreement as bare trustee for Park Royal Holdings;
- B. Park Royal Holdings intends to construct the South Side Improvements on the Park Royal Leasehold Lands, which Lands are within the Reserve, pursuant to the Park Royal Lease;
- C. Park Royal Holdings intends to construct the North Side Improvements on the Park Royal Freehold Lands, which Lands are within West Vancouver and are not within the Reserve, pursuant to West Vancouver Building Permits Nos. B-03-4876 and B-03-5064;
- D. The South Side Improvements have been designed simultaneously with, and are architecturally an integral part of, the North Side Improvements;
- E. The Squamish Nation exercises land use, zoning and other controls over its reserve lands;
- F. The Squamish Nation and West Vancouver each consider it to be beneficial for Park Royal Holdings to construct the South Side Improvements in conformity with the same building standards that have been applied in respect of construction of the North Side Improvements;
- G. The Squamish Nation and West Vancouver wish to set forth certain agreements in respect of construction of the South Side Improvements such that West Vancouver will provide certain building design review and inspection services to the Park Royal

9 to 15 to

SERVICE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made and effective as of and from the 15th day of May, 1992 (hereinafter called the "Effective Date"),

BETWEEN:

The SQUAMISH INDIAN BAND, as represented by its Band Council, having Administration Offices at 345 West 5th Street, North Vancouver, B.C., V7L 4J5

(hereinafter called the "Squamish Nation")

OF THE FIRST PART

AND:

THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF WEST VANCOUVER, having its Municipal Hall at 750 - 17th Street, West Vancouver, B.C., V7V 3T3

(hereinafter called "West Vancouver")

OF THE SECOND PART

AND:

PARK ROYAL SHOPPING CENTRE HOLDINGS LIMITED, a company incorporated under the British Columbia Company Act and having a place of business at Third Floor, 100 Park Royal, West Vancouver, B.C., V7T 1A2

(hereinafter called "Park Royal Holdings")

OF THE THIRD PART

AND:

PARK ROYAL SHOPPING CENTRE LTD., a company incorporated under the British Columbia Company Act and having a place of business at Third Floor, 100 Park Royal, West Vancouver, B.C., V7T 1A2

(hereinafter called "Park Royal Centre")

OF THE FOURTH PART

WHEREAS:

ξ#

Leasehold Lands to ensure that the South Side Improvements are constructed as referred to in Recital F; and

H. The Council of West Vancouver on _____, 1992 passed a bylaw pursuant to subsection 286.1(1) of the Municipal Act,
R.S.B.C. 1979, c. 290, approving of West Vancouver entering into an Agreement the same in form and substance as this Agreement, the Band Council on _____, 1992 passed a by-law pursuant to subsection 81(1)(g) of the Indian Act, R.S.C. 1985, CI-5, approving of the Squamish Nation entering into an Agreement the same in form and substance as this Agreement, and the board of directors of each of Park Royal Holdings and Park Royal Centre on _____, 1992 passed a director's resolution approving of their company entering into this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE this Agreement witnesses that in consideration of the premises and of the promises, covenants and agreements hereinafter set forth and in further consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) now paid by each party to each of the other parties (the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged by each party) the parties agree as follows:

1. DEFINITIONS

1.1 In this Agreement:

"Authority Having Jurisdiction" means the local government office, agency or organization for a particular geographic area or jurisdiction that has authority and responsibility for approval of building plans, inspection of building construction as construction progresses and approval of occupancy of completed buildings pursuant to the B.C.

Building Code and other applicable laws or bylaws used by such authority in its jurisdiction,

"Band Council" means the Band Council of the Squamish Indian Band,

"Conforming Plans" means the South Side Plans amended to the date, and upon the basis of which, West Vancouver comes to the determination referred to in subsection 2.1,

"Construction Standards" means those building and construction standards that are applied by West Vancouver under the British Columbia Building Code and under West Vancouver's building bylaws, sign bylaws, electrical bylaws, plumbing bylaws and all such other bylaws as establish standards applicable to construction that takes place within West Vancouver,

"North Side Improvements" means those improvements that Park Royal Holdings intends to construct on Park Royal Freehold Lands as detailed in West Vancouver Building Permits Nos. B-03-4876 and B-03-5064,

"Park Royal Lease" means that Indenture of Lease made as of the 1st day of April, 1974 between Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Canada, represented by the Minister of Indian Affairs and Northern Development, as Lessor, and Park Royal Shopping Centre Ltd., as Lessee,

"Park Royal Freehold Lands" means those lands registered in the name of Park Royal Shopping Centre Ltd. in the Vancouver Land Title Office and shown outlined in heavy black and labelled "Park Royal Freehold Lands" on that

ξa ...

sketch plan attached as Schedule "A" to and forming a part of this Agreement,

"Park Royal Leasehold Lands" means those lands demised and leased unto Park Royal Shopping Centre Ltd. under the Park Royal Lease and shown outlined in heavy black and labelled "Park Royal Leasehold Lands" on that sketch plan attached as Schedule "A" to and forming a part of this Agreement,

"Person" means and includes an individual, a partnership, a corporation, a joint stock company, a trust, an unincorporated association or other entity or government or any agency or political subdivision thereof,

"Reserve" means the Capilano Indian Reserve No. 5 of the Squamish Indian Band,

"South Side Improvements" means those improvements detailed in the South Side Plans at the time West Vancouver provides notice to the Squamish Nation pursuant to subsection 2.2,

"South Side Plans" means those architectural, structural, mechanical and site works drawings and that document entitled "Bidding and Contract Documents - Architectural - Volume 1" provided to each of the Squamish Nation and West Vancouver, the date of which such provision to West Vancouver was the ____ day of \[\begin{array}{c} 1992, \end{array} \]

"Squamish Nation Zoning Bylaw" means Squamish Indian Band Zoning Bylaw No. 6 1972, as amended to July , 1992 and as further amended by Squamish Indian Band Council Zoning Amendment Bylaw No. 1, 1992.

ξs ...

. .

2. <u>BUILDING STANDARDS AND PLANS REVIEW</u>

- 2.1 West Vancouver will review the South Side Plans to determine whether, in the opinion of West Vancouver alone, they comply with all provisions of the Construction Standards.
- 2.2 Upon West Vancouver being satisfied that the South Side Plans, as amended, are Conforming Plans, Park Royal Holdings will provide to the Squamish Nation a complete set of the Conforming Plans and West Vancouver will notify the Squamish Nation that, if West Vancouver was the Authority Having Jurisdiction, West Vancouver would on the basis of the Conforming Plans, issue a building permit to Park Royal Holdings.
- 2.3 All Conforming Plans submitted to the Squamish Nation will be sealed by the architect, engineer or other consultant that prepared the Conforming Plans and will be accompanied with a letter addressed to the Squamish Nation from the architect, engineer or other consultant advising the Squamish Nation that the architect, engineer or other consultant, as the case may be, has agreed to a sealed copy of their Plan being provided to the Squamish Nation. Similar letters are to be provided to West Vancouver with the South Side Plans such that West Vancouver can rely on such letters in making its determination under subsection 2.1.
- 2.4 Park Royal Holdings, Park Royal Centre and each architect, engineer and other consultant of Park Royal Holdings involved in the preparation or review of the Conforming Plans will give the same form of assurances, representations and warranties directly to the Squamish Nation in respect of the Conforming Plans and construction to be carried out by them as are given to West Vancouver in respect of the North Side Improvements and the South

Side Improvements but amended as reasonably required by the solicitors for the Squamish Nation as necessary to render such assurances, representations and warranties to be in favour of the Squamish Nation.

2.5 Park Royal Holdings, Park Royal Centre and the Squamish Nation acknowledge and agree that the nature of West Vancouver's services under this Agreement are to carry out its review and inspection of the South Side Improvements to the same extent and degree as it would perform those functions in relation to any other project; and that nothing contained herein shall require West Vancouver to exercise greater care or skill on behalf of the parties to this Agreement or third parties or to have a greater degree of responsibility or apply higher standards than West Vancouver would normally apply in respect to a project for which it was the Authority Having Jurisdiction.

3. **BUILDING PERMIT**

5.5

3.1 The Squamish Nation will, upon receipt of the letter referred to in subsection 2.2 and compliance by Park Royal, its architects, engineers and consultants with subsections 2.3. and 2.4, issue a building permit, of a form and substance determined by the Squamish Nation, to Park Royal Holdings and the Squamish Nation will advise West Vancouver that the building permit has been issued and will provide West Vancouver with a copy for its information in due course.

4. BUILDING INSPECTIONS

4.1 Upon Park Royal Holdings notifying the Squamish Nation and West Vancouver of the date for commencement of construction of the South Side Improvements, the parties will each appoint a

Person to maintain an on-going liaison to enable the parties to expeditiously fulfil their respective obligations under this section 4.0.

- 4.2 During construction of the South Side Improvements, Park Royal Holdings will contact West Vancouver to arrange all inspections required by the Construction Standards and West Vancouver will inspect the construction and will advise Park Royal Holdings of things necessary to ensure conformity of such construction with the Conforming Plans and the Construction Standards.
- 4.3 Subject to subsection 4.4, Park Royal Holdings will conform with all directions given by West Vancouver for changes or rectification of work carried out by Park Royal Holdings in constructing the South Side Improvements and do all such other things as are necessary in order to ensure that, upon completion of such construction, the South Side Improvements conform fully with the Conforming Plans and the Construction Standards.
- 4.4 If any dispute or question develops during the course of construction of the South Side Improvements as to the interpretation of the Conforming Plans or any Construction Standards in respect of any part of the South Side Improvements and Park Royal Holdings and West Vancouver cannot forthwith resolve the dispute or answer the question by agreement between them, Park Royal Holdings and West Vancouver will refer the dispute or question to the Building Code Appeal Board established pursuant to Section 741 of the Municipal Act, R.S.B.C. 1979, c. 290, for determination in the same manner, to the greatest extent reasonably possible, as would apply if West Vancouver was the Authority Having Jurisdiction, but if such Board refuses to

4.5

make such a determination, the opinion of West Vancouver on the issue or question in dispute will govern.

4.5 If the Building Code Appeal Board referred to in subsection 4.4 charges any amount to provide services rendered by it pursuant to subsection 4.4, Park Royal Holdings and Park Royal Centre will each pay 50% of the amount so charged.

5. <u>OCCUPANCY</u>

. .

- 5.1 Neither Park Royal Holdings nor Park Royal Centre will occupy, or permit occupation of, any part of the South Side Improvements upon completion of construction thereof unless and until West Vancouver provides in respect of such part to each of the Squamish Nation and Park Royal Holdings notification that, on the basis of inspections carried out by its Building Inspector, West Vancouver would if West Vancouver was the Authority Having Jurisdiction, issue a certificate of occupancy without any condition yet to be fulfilled by Park Royal Holdings, and the Squamish Nation issues a certificate of occupancy to Park Royal Holdings pursuant to subsection 5.2.
- The Squamish Nation will, upon receipt of a notice referred to in subsection 5.1, issue an occupancy permit, of a form and substance determined by the Squamish Nation, to Park Royal Holdings in respect of the part of the South Side Improvements in respect of which West Vancouver has provided notice pursuant to subsection 5.1 and the Squamish Nation will advise West Vancouver that the occupancy permit has been issued and will provide West Vancouver with a copy for its information in due course.

5.3 For greater certainty, it is intended that Park Royal Holdings will progressively occupy the South Side Improvements pursuant to subsections 5.1 and 5.2 as and when each part thereof is completed and an occupancy permit therefor is issued pursuant to subsections 5.1 and 5.2.

6. <u>COSTS AND PAYMENTS</u>

- 6.1 Park Royal Holdings will 30 days after receipt of invoices therefor pay West Vancouver in respect of all services provided by West Vancouver pursuant to this Agreement, an amount equal to the amount of building permit and inspection fees that would be payable thereby to West Vancouver if West Vancouver was the Authority Having Jurisdiction.
- 6.2 Park Royal Holdings will pay to the Squamish Nation all administrative and legal costs reasonably incurred by the Squamish Nation in administering this Agreement including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, all costs incurred by the Squamish Nation under any contract of service it may enter pursuant to subsection 15.1, 30 days after receipt of invoices, and supporting backup invoices from any third party, therefore from the Squamish Nation.

7. INDEMNIFICATIONS BY PARK ROYAL

7.1 Without limiting the generality of any other indemnification that has been or is hereafter given by Park Royal Shopping Centre Holdings Limited, Park Royal Shopping Centre Ltd., or any other Person to any Person referred to in this subsection 7.1 or subsection 7.2, each of Park Royal Shopping Centre Holdings Limited and Park Royal Shopping Centre Ltd. AGREES on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns TO

INDEMNIFY AND SAVE HARMLESS jointly and severally the Council of the Squamish Band of Indians, its members, the Squamish Band of Indians, its members, Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Canada, and their respective employees, agents, contractors, subcontractors, heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, as the case may be, FROM AND AGAINST any and all actions, losses, claims, damages, costs, charges, fines, penalties and expenses, whatsoever in any way relating to or arising out of:

- (a) Band Council or the Squamish Nation consenting to construction of the South Side Improvements by passage of a by-law or otherwise,
- (b) the granting of any building, occupancy or other permit to Park Royal Holdings by Band Council or the Squamish Nation in respect of construction of the South Side Improvements,
- (c) any act or omission of any Person in reviewing any plans or specifications or giving any advice or opinions relating to or in respect of the South Side Improvements, in carrying out any inspection of the South Side Improvements during or after construction thereof, or in approving occupation or use of the South Side Improvements,
- (d) any act or omission of any Person in constructing the South Side Improvements, or
- (e) use or occupation of the South Side Improvements by any Person.

- 7.2 Without limiting the generality of any other indemnification that has been or is hereafter given by Park Royal Holdings or Park Royal Centre or any other Person to any Person referred to in subsection 7.1 or this subsection 7.2, each of Park Royal Shopping Centre Holdings Limited and Park Royal Shopping Centre Ltd. AGREES on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns TO INDEMNIFY AND SAVE HARMLESS jointly and severally The Corporation of the District of West Vancouver, and its employees, agents, contractors, subcontractors, successors and assigns, as the case may be, FROM AND AGAINST any and all actions, losses, claims, damages, costs, charges, fines, penalties and expenses, whatsoever in any way relating to or arising out of:
 - (a) Band Council or the Squamish Nation consenting to construction of the South Side Improvements by passage of a by-law or otherwise,
 - (b) the granting of any building, occupancy or other permit to Park Royal Holdings by Band Council or the Squamish Nation in respect of construction of the South Side Improvements,
 - (c) any act or omission of any Person in reviewing any plans or specifications or giving any advice or opinions relating to or in respect of the South Side Improvements, in carrying out any inspection of the South Side Improvements during or after construction thereof, or in approving occupation or use of the South Side Improvements,
 - (d) any act or omission of any Person in constructing the South Side Improvements, or

(e) use or occupation of the South Side Improvements by any Person.

8. PARK ROYAL LIABILITY INSURANCE

3.3

- Park Royal Holdings and Park Royal Centre will insure at their expense and keep each of the Council of the Squamish Band of Indians, its members, the Squamish Band of Indians, its members, Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Canada and The Corporation of the District of West Vancouver, its officers and employees, insured against all legal liability for death, illness or injury to Persons or damage to property occurring in, upon or about the Park Royal Leasehold Lands or any improvements thereto, including without limiting the generality of the foregoing the South Side Improvements, or in, upon or about the streets or sidewalks immediately adjoining the Park Royal Leasehold Lands, caused by the construction, ownership, maintenance, use or occupation of the South Side Improvements, or by any reason of the conduct of any business carried on at the South Side Improvements, in the greater of the amount of \$5.0 million or such limit of third party liability insurance that Park Royal Holdings or Park Royal Centre maintains in effect from time to time in respect of third party liability for Park Royal Holdings or Park Royal Centre.
- 8.2 The insurance policy referred to in subsection 8.1 will contain a provision for cross-liability as between the insured parties.
- 8.3 Park Royal Holdings will provide a copy of the policy of insurance referred to in subsection 8.1 to each of the Squamish Nation and West Vancouver evidencing the insurance required by subsection 8.1, forthwith upon execution of this Agreement and

- will, thereafter, cause to be provided to each of the Squamish Nation and West Vancouver from time to time every certificate evidencing renewal thereof and evidence that no premiums are in default.
- 8.4 If Park Royal Holdings and Park Royal Centre at any time fail to insure or keep insured or to deliver either to the Squamish Nation or West Vancouver a copy of the insurance policy referred to in subsection 8.1 or a certificate of insurance evidencing renewal or replacement thereof and that no premiums are in default, as this section 8.0 provided, the Squamish Nation or West Vancouver may, in their respective discretion, themselves do all things necessary to effect and maintain the insurance and each of Park Royal Holdings and Park Royal Centre will pay the cost of such insurance to the party that effects it, on demand therefrom.
- 8.5 Neither Park Royal Holdings nor Park Royal Centre will do or permit or suffer any thing to be done at the Park Royal Leasehold Lands whereby any policy of insurance carried by any Person whomsoever against legal liability for injury to, or illness of, Persons (including death) or damage to property occurring in, upon, or about the Park Royal Leasehold Lands, or in, upon or about the street or sidewalks immediately adjoining the Park Royal Leasehold Lands, caused by the ownership, maintenance, use or occupation of the South Side Improvements, or by reason of the conduct or any business carried on at the South Side Improvements, may be invalidated, and for this purpose, upon receipt of notice in writing from either the Squamish Nation or West Vancouver or any insurer, requiring the execution of works or discontinuance of any operations in order to correct the situation, each of Park Royal Holdings and Park Royal Centre will comply therewith forthwith.

9. NOTICE

2 · ...

- 9.1 Whenever in this Agreement it is permitted or required that a notice or request be given by any party to any other party, such notice or request will be given in writing and will be deemed to have been validly given:
 - (a) if delivered by hand to:
 - (i) the Chairman of the Band Council if notice is being given to the Band,
 - (ii) the Municipal Clerk of West Vancouver if notice is being given to the West Vancouver, and
 - (iii) the President of Park Royal Holdings if notice is being given to either Park Royal Holdings or Park Royal Centre,
 - (b) if enclosed in an envelope and mailed by prepaid double registered mail to the party to whom notice is being given at the address for that party provided pursuant to subsections 9.2 or 9.3 as the case may be, and
 - (c) if communicated via facsimile transmission to the party to whom notice is being given at the facsimile transmission number for that party provided pursuant to subsections 9.2 or 9.3 as the case may be.
- 9.2 Subject to subsection 9.3, the address of each party for the purpose of this section is their address first above written

and the facsimile transmission number for each party is as follows:

(a) Squamish Nation 985-7707

- (b) The Corporation of the
 District of West Vancouver 922-6214
- (c) Park Royal Shopping Centre Holdings 925-2701 Limited or Park Royal Shopping Centre Ltd.
- 9.3 Any party may change its address or its facsimile transmission number for the purpose of this section 9.0 by giving notice of such change to the other parties in the manner provided in subsection 9.1.
- 9.4 Notices and requests given pursuant to this section will be deemed to be given and received:
 - (a) if delivered by hand, on the date of delivery,
 - (b) if mailed by prepaid double registered mail at the time of actual receipt, and
 - (c) if communicated via facsimile transmission, on the next business day after the date that same was transmitted.

10. AGREEMENT LIMITED TO SOUTH SIDE IMPROVEMENTS

10.1 This Agreement will apply only in respect of construction of the South Side Improvements and is not intended to, and will not, apply in respect of any further or other improvements

constructed by Park Royal Holdings on the Reserve, except to the extent that the parties may, from time to time, hereafter

11. NO REDUCTION OF SQUAMISH NATION JURISDICTION

- 11.1 Neither the making of this Agreement nor anything herein contained will be construed for any purpose as abrogating or limiting:
 - (a) the jurisdiction of the Squamish Nation in respect of any lands that have been set apart for the use and benefit of the Squamish Indian Band, including without limiting the generality of the foregoing the jurisdiction of the Squamish Nation in respect of the control of the use or development of such lands, or
 - (b) the right of the Squamish Nation to provide services other than those specifically provided for in this Agreement to or in respect of the South Side Improvements by any lawful means not contemplated by this Agreement.

12. NO INTERFERENCE WITH PARK ROYAL LEASE

- 12.1 Neither the making of this Agreement nor anything herein contained will be construed for any purpose as constituting any amendment to the Park Royal Lease.
- 12.2 The execution and delivery of this Agreement and the fulfilment of the terms hereof by Park Royal Holdings and Park Royal Centre will be deemed to satisfy the requirements of the

4

otherwise agree.

"Council of the Squamish Band of Indians" pursuant to Section 6.06 of the Park Royal Lease.

13. FURTHER ASSURANCES

13.1 The parties will each execute such further and other documents and instruments and do such further and other things as are from time to time necessary to give effect to their promises, covenants and agreements herein or to otherwise carry out the intent of this Agreement.

14. CAPTIONS

20 0

14.1 The captions appearing within the body of this Agreement have been inserted as a matter of convenience and for reference only and in no way define, limit or enlarge the scope or meaning of this Agreement or of any provision hereof.

15. <u>SQUAMISH NATION ADMINISTRATION</u>

15.1 This Agreement may be administered for and on behalf of the Squamish Nation by any Person appointed from time to time by the Band Council for that purpose including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, by any professional engineer or engineers pursuant to a contract of service between the Squamish Nation and such engineer or engineers.

16. NO ASSIGNMENT

16.1 No party may assign the whole or any part of this Agreement to any Person.

17. TIME OF ESSENCE

17.1 Time is expressly declared to be of the essence of this Agreement and each of its provisions.

18. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

18.1 There are no promises, covenants, agreements, representations, warranties or conditions forming part of or in any way affecting or relating to this Agreement and the subject matter hereof save as expressly set out herein or as contemplated by actions to be taken or things to be done under this Agreement, including without limiting the generality of the foregoing under sub-sections 2.3 and 2.4 and this Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties in respect of the subject matter hereof and may not be modified except by subsequent agreement in writing of equal formality to this Agreement executed by the parties.

19. ENUREMENT

19.1 This Agreement will enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

20. TERM

20.1 This Agreement will remain in effect to and including the date of termination of the Park Royal Lease as renewed or extended by Agreement, from time to time.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Chief Philip Joe for and on behalf of the Council of the Squamish Indian Band on behalf of the Squamish

Indian Band has executed this Agreement, the corporate seal of the Corporation of the District of West Vancouver has been hereunto affixed in the presence of the Mayor and the Municipal Clerk of The Corporation of the District of West Vancouver, the corporate seal of Park Royal Shopping Centre Holdings Limited and the corporate seal of Park Royal Shopping Centre Ltd. has been hereunto affixed in the presence of their authorized signatory, all as of the day and year first above written.

CHIEF PHILIP JOE for and on behalf of the Council of the Squamish Indian Band on behalf of the Squamish Indian Band has executed this Agreement in the presence of:)))))
) CHIEF PHILIP JOE
BRUCE CAMPBELL RATCLIFF & COMPANY #103, 133 WEST 15TH STREET NORTH VANCOUVER, B.C. V7M 1R8)))
THE CORPORATE SEAL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF WEST VANCOUVER was hereunto affixed in the presence of:)))
Title: MAYOR (Authorized Signatory)))))
Title: MUNICIPAL CLERK (Authorized Signatory)))

•

SHOPPIN	G CENTRE HOLDINGS LIMITED eunto affixed in the e of:))))
m: +1) c/s
Title:	(Authorized Signatory))))
Title:	(Authorized Signatory))
SHOPPIN	PORATE SEAL OF PARK ROYAL G CENTRE LTD. was o affixed in the presence))))
Title:	(Authorized Signatory))
Title:	(Authorized Signatory))

PARK ROYAL SHOPPING CENTRE

